related to conforming the Company�s historical accounting policies to current accounting policies, that were previously
identified, but not previously recorded, as they were not material, either individually or in the aggregate. While none
of these other adjustments is individually material, they are being made as part of the restatement process. These other
adjustments include the reclassification of certain amounts in prior year financial statements to conform to the 2007
financial statement presentation, including the reclassification of donated product to charitable organizations from
selling, general and administrative expenses to cost of product revenues.
   The following is a summary of the effects of the restatement on the Company�s condensed consolidated
statements of operations for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2007 and its condensed consolidated
statements of cash flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2007:

8

Edgar Filing: MEDICIS PHARMACEUTICAL CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 12

Table of Contents

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2007

(in thousands, except per share data)

As
Previously Restatement As
Reported Adjustments Restated

Net product revenues $ 116,532 $ (9,439) $ 107,093
Net contract revenues 3,890 3,890

Net revenues 120,422 (9,439) 110,983

Cost of product revenues (1) 17,461 1,122 18,583

Gross profit 102,961 (10,561) 92,400
Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative (2) 60,285 (1,408) 58,877
Research and development (3) 7,354 7,354
Depreciation and amortization 6,461 6,461

Operating income 28,861 (9,153) 19,708
Interest and investment income 9,842 9,842
Interest expense (2,396) (2,396)

Income before income tax 36,307 (9,153) 27,154
Income tax expense 13,547 (3,386) 10,161

Net income $ 22,760 $ (5,767) $ 16,993

Basic net income per share $ 0.41 $ (0.11) $ 0.30

Diluted net income per share $ 0.34 $ (0.08) $ 0.26

Cash dividend declared per common share $ 0.03 $ 0.03

Basic common shares outstanding 56,120 56,120

Diluted common shares outstanding 71,155 71,155

(1) amount excludes amortization of intangible assets related to acquired
products $ 5,671 $ 5,671
(2) amount includes share-based compensation expense $ 4,744 $ 4,744
(3) amount includes share-based compensation expense $ (215) $ (215)

9

Edgar Filing: MEDICIS PHARMACEUTICAL CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2007

(in thousands, except per share data)

As
Previously Restatement As
Reported Adjustments Restated

Net product revenues $ 314,805 $ (1,146) $ 313,659
Net contract revenues 9,595 9,595

Net revenues 324,400 (1,146) 323,254

Cost of product revenues (1) 41,969 3,442 45,411

Gross profit 282,431 (4,588) 277,843
Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative (2) 182,440 (3,728) 178,712
Impairment of intangible assets 4,067 4,067
Research and development (3) 22,508 22,508
Depreciation and amortization 17,793 17,793

Operating income 55,623 (860) 54,763
Interest and investment income 28,100 28,100
Interest expense (7,622) (7,622)

Income before income tax 76,101 (860) 75,241
Income tax expense 28,530 (503) 28,027

Net income $ 47,571 $ (357) $ 47,214

Basic net income per share $ 0.85 $ (0.01) $ 0.84

Diluted net income per share $ 0.73 $ � $ 0.73

Cash dividend declared per common share $ 0.09 $ 0.09

Basic common shares outstanding 55,896 55,896

Diluted common shares outstanding 71,353 71,353

(1) amount excludes amortization of intangible assets related to acquired
products $ 15,634 $ 15,634
(2) amount includes share-based compensation expense $ 15,646 $ 15,646
(3) amount includes share-based compensation expense $ 40 $ 40

10

Edgar Filing: MEDICIS PHARMACEUTICAL CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2007

(in thousands)

As
Previously Restatement As
Reported Adjustments Restated

Operating Activities:
Net income $ 47,571 $ (357) $ 47,214
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by
operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 17,793 17,793
Amortization of deferred financing fees 1,249 1,249
Impairment of intangible assets 4,067 4,067
Loss on disposal of property and equipment 19 19
Gain on sale of available-for-sale investments (49) (49)
Share-based compensation expense 15,686 15,686
Deferred income tax expense 9,732 (404) 9,328
Tax benefit from exericise of stock options and vesting of
restricted stock awards 2,664 2,664
Excess tax benefits from share-based payment arrangements (1,365) (1,365)
Decrease in provision for sales discounts and chargebacks (14,877) 13,799 (1,078)
Amortization of (discount) premium on investments (2,405) (2,405)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable 35,952 35,952
Inventories (1,526) (1,526)
Other current assets 262 262
Accounts payable 3,030 3,030
Reserve for sales returns � (19,652) (19,652)
Income taxes payable (3,325) (98) (3,423)
Other current liabilities 2,557 6,712 9,269
Other liabilities 10,503 10,503

Net cash provided by operating activities 127,538 � 127,538
Investing Activities:
Purchase of property and equipment (7,195) (7,195)
Payments for purchase of product rights (30,090) (30,090)
Purchase of available-for-sale investments (570,463) (570,463)
Sale of available-for-sale investments 173,014 173,014
Maturity of available-for-sale investments 173,396 173,396

Net cash used in investing activities (261,338) � (261,338)
Financing Activities:
Payment of dividends (5,063) (5,063)
Payment of contingent convertible senior notes (5) (5)
Excess tax benefits from share-based payment arrangements 1,365 1,365